similar Taxes, duties, fees or charges, together with any interest, penalties or additions in respect 
thereof. 

“Transition Service Cost Percentage” means one hundred ten percent (110%) during 
the period of the first ninety (90) days after the Closing Date, one hundred twenty-five percent 
(125%) for the next ninety (90) days, and one hundred fifty percent (150%) thereafter. 

“Transition Services Agreement” has the meaning set forth in Section 5.6(b). 

“Union” means International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1837. 

“VTPUC” means the Vermont Public Utility Commission.

[...]

Any Liability of Seller in respect of accounts payable or accrued expenses. (i)

Section 2.5 Purchase Price. In consideration for Seller’s sale, assignment and transfer 
of the Acquired Assets to Buyer, at the Closing, Buyer shall (i) pay to Seller an aggregate 
amount equal to Eighty-Three Million Dollars ($83,000,000) (the “Base Purchase Price”) plus 
or minus amounts to account for (a) the Estimated Purchase Price Adjustment to be made as of 
the Closing under Section 2.6(a) and Section 2.6(b), and (b) the prorations to be made as of the 
Closing under Section 2.7 (the Base Purchase Price, as so adjusted, shall be referred to herein as

[...]

Purchase Price shall be subject to adjustment following the Closing as set forth in Section 2.6(c). 

Determination of Adjustment. The Base Purchase Price shall be increased (a)
to account for the following items: 

(i) The lesser of net book value of all Inventory held by Seller with 
respect to the Facilities as of the Closing Date and Three Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars 
($310,000); 

(ii) Any Permitted Capital Expenditures paid by Seller during the 
Interim Period; and 

(iii) Subject to, and without limiting, Seller’s obligations in Section 5.5 
to operate and maintain the Acquired Assets in the ordinary course of business consistent